
STAFF REPORT FOR THE PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF FEBRUARY 28, 2024
 
 
FILE NO:  LU-2023-0451 AGENDA ITEM: 6.A 
   
STAFF CONTACT: Heather Ferris, Planning Manager 
  
AGENDA TITLE: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding a 

inches and a maximum parapet height of 41 feet 6 inches for four new warehouse and 

of Arrowhead Drive between Technology Way and Bowers Lane, immediately south of 
-051-22 and 005-

051-23.  (Heather Ferris, hferris@carson.org) 
 

construction of four new warehouse and distribution buildings.  Carson City Municipal 

height with the approval of an SUP.  The Planning Commission has the authority to 
approve the SUP. 
 
RECOMMENDED MOTION: 
 
I move to approve Special Use Permit LU-2023-0384 based on the ability to make the 
required findings and subject to the conditions of approval. 
 
VICINITY MAP:  

 
 
 

SUBJECT 
PARCELS 
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RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: 

1. All development shall be substantially in accordance with the plans presented to 
the Planning Commission.  

2. All on and off-site improvements shall conform to city standards and requirements.  

3. The use for which this permit is approved shall commence within 12 months of the 
date of final approval. A single, one year extension of time must be requested in 
writing to the Planning Division of the Community Development Department 

30 days prior to the one-year expiration date. Should this 
permit not be initiated within one year and no extension granted, the permit shall 
become null and void.  

4. The Applicant must sign and return the notice of decision for conditions of approval 
within 10 days of receipt of notification. If the notice of decision is not signed and 
returned within 10 days, then the item will be rescheduled for the next planning 
commission meeting for further considerations. 

 
5. The buildings shall be limited to a maximum roof height of 36 feet 2 inches and a 

maximum parapet height of 41 feet 6 inches. 
 
LEGAL REQUIREMENTS: CCMC 18.02.050 (Review); CCMC 18.02.080 (Special Use 
Permit); and CCMC 18.04.195 (Non-residential districts intensity and dimensional 
standards.) 
 
MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION:  Industrial 
ZONING DISTRICT:  Limited Industrial 
 
KEY ISSUES: Will the request for additional height meet the required SUP findings?   
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USE INFORMATION  
NORTH:  -course 
SOUTH:  
WEST:  LI/ Office building  
EAST:  LI/ warehouse with office space  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION:  
FLOOD ZONE:  Zone X, X shaded, and AE  
SLOPE/DRAINAGE:  Generally flat 
EARTHQUAKE POTENTIAL/FAULT: Zone II and Zone III, Moderate Severity/On-site 
 
SITE DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION:  
SUBJECT SITE AREA:  24.31 total acres 
EXISTING LAND USE:  vacant  
 
DISCUSSION:  
The subject property is 24.31 acres in size and located on the north side of Arrowhead 
Drive between Technology Way and Bowers Lane, immediately south of the Eagle Valley 
Golf Course.  The Applicant plans to construct a warehouse and distribution center, 
including four separate buildings totaling 341,800 square feet with associated 
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infrastructure improvements and will also divide the property into 3 separate parcels via 
a Parcel Map.  A warehouse and distribution center 
district; however, the structures are proposed to be taller than the maximum of 32 feet as 
outlined in CCMC.  The Applicant is proposing a maximum roof height of 36 feet 2 inches 
and a maximum parapet height of 41 feet 6 inches.  CCMC 18.04.195 states that a 
structure may exceed the allowable maximum height subject to first obtaining an SUP.  
The Planning Commission is authorized to approve the SUP. 
 
CCMC Title 16, Chapter 16.02 requires that all construction be compliant with Code of 
Federal Regulations ( CFR ) Title 14 Part 77.  According to the Federal Aviation 

FAA  Notice Criteria Tool, the proposed development exceeds the FAA 
Notice Criteria.  A Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation following an Airspace 
Analysis from the FAA was required to demonstrate compliance with CCMC Chapter 
16.02
2024.   
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS:  Public notices were mailed on February 15, 2024 to 38 property 
owners within 900 feet of the subject site pursuant to the provisions of NRS and CCMC 
for the application.  As of the completion of this staff report, no public comments have 
been received.  Any written comments that are received after this report is completed will 
be submitted prior to or at the Planning Commission meeting on February 28, 2024 
depending upon their submittal date to the Planning Division.  
 
OTHER CITY DEPARTMENT OR OUTSIDE AGENCY COMMENTS: The following 
comments were received from City departments.  Comments have been incorporated into 
the recommended conditions of approval, where applicable. 
 
Development Engineering: 
 
The Carson City Public Works Department, Development Engineering Division 

has no preference or objection to the special use request.  
As part of the building permit the applicant will be required to submit revised sewer, water, 
drainage, and traffic impact studies prior to a building permit being issued, as discussed 
below, prior to a permit being issued. 
 
ENGINEERING DISCUSSION: 
 
Development Engineering has reviewed the application within our areas of purview 
relative to adopted standards and practices and to the provisions of CCMC 18.02.080, 
Conditional Uses.  Development Engineering offers the following discussion: 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(a) - Master Plan 
The request is not in conflict with any Engineering Master Plans.  
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(b)  Use, Peaceful Enjoyment, Economic Value, Compatibility 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
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CCMC 18.02.080(5)(c) - Traffic/Pedestrians
The request is for additional structure height.  The height of the structure will have no 
impact on pedestrian or vehicular traffic.  The traffic impact study is currently under review 
by the transportation division of Public Works, and any deficiencies will be required to be 
corrected before a permit is issued.   
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(d) - Public Services 
Sanitary Sewer: The additional requested building height has no impact on the sanitary 
sewer demand.  Before a permit is issued, the sewer main analysis must be updated to 
show the imposed demand and capacity of the Morgan Mill lift station and propose 
mitigation if there is insufficient capacity.  Any necessary mitigations must be executed or 
incorporated into the design.   
Water: The additional requested building height has no impact on the domestic or fire 
water demand.  Before a permit is issued, the water main analysis must be updated to 
confirm the available pressure and flow in the City main is sufficient to meet the demand. 
Storm Drain:  The additional requested building height has no impact on the site drainage.  
Before a permit is issued, a technical drainage study must be provided.  The study must 
also address any mitigations required to meet CCMC 12.09 Flood Damage Prevention.  
Public Lands: Project adjacent to City-owned property managed by the Parks, Recreation 
and Open Space Department and Carson City Airport Authority.  There are no impacts 
from the project to this City owned land. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(e)  Title 18 Standards 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(f)  Public health, Safety, Convenience, and Welfare 
The project meets will meet engineering standards for health and safety if conditions are 
met.   
Earthquake faults: There is a known earthquake fault line on the property.  The proposed 
design includes minimum setbacks from the fault line. 
FEMA flood zones:  The property includes AE flood zones and will be required to show 
necessary mitigation and/or submit to FEMA to meet the requirements of CCMC 12.09 
Flood Damage Prevention. 
Site slope:  The site is relatively level. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(g)  Material Damage or Prejudice to Other Property 
Development Engineering has no comment on this finding. 
 
CCMC 18.02.080(5)(h)  Adequate Information 
The plans and reports provided were adequate for this analysis. 
 
Building Division 
 
1. Plans for construction must specifically identify each of the respective adopted 

2018 Code Series and Northern Nevada Amendments (Building and Fire) that 
govern the design, construction, and inspection of the proposed facility. 

2. All plan submittals must comply with The Blue Book, A Reference Guide for the 
Nevada Design and Construction Industry. 
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3. Apply at Carson City permit center digitally at permitcenter.carson.org. 

4. A formatted (minimum 11x17) set of plans shall be submitted for Building permit 
plan review. Plan set must include all MEPs"), 
Structural, Architectural, Entitlements, Energy, Special Inspections and Civil 
pages, etc. 

 
SPECIAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS: Staff recommends approval of the SUP based on 
the findings below and the information contained in the attached reports and documents, 
pursuant to CCMC 18.02.080(5) (Findings), subject to the recommended conditions of 

findings for approval, the Planning Commission must consider: 
 
1. Will be consistent with the objectives of the Master Plan elements.  
 
The subject property is designated as Industrial in the Master Plan.  The anticipated 
primary uses associated with this designation include light and heavy manufacturing, 
warehousing and distribution, storage, and a wide range of other industrial uses.  The 
proposed use for the site is warehousing and distribution which is consistent with the 
anticipated primary uses for the Industrial master plan designation.  The need for the SUP 
is due to the request to allow for an increased height for the four structures, not the use 
itself.  The proposed height is in keeping with the height limitations for other zoning 
districts which are compatible with the Industrial master plan designation. 
 
2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or 

development of surrounding properties or the general neighborhood; and is 
compatible with and preserves the character and integrity of adjacent 
development and neighborhoods or includes improvements or 
modifications either on-site or within the public right-of-way to mitigate 
development related to adverse impacts such as noise, vibrations, fumes, 
odors, dust, glare or physical activity;  

 
The subject property is located just north of the airport, in an area that is industrial in 
nature.  Based on the zoning districts in the area, maximum building heights could range 
from 32 feet to 45 feet.  The proposed buildings will have a maximum roof height of 36 
feet 2 inches and the maximum height to the top of the parapet will be 41 feet 6 inches. 
Staff required the applicant submit an Airspace Analysis to demonstrate compliance with 
CCMC 16.02 which requires all construction to be compliant with the Code of Federal 
Regulations, Title 14, Part 77.  

  The proposed increase in height will not be detrimental 
to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or development of surrounding 
properties or the general neighborhood. 
  
3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic;  
 
The need for the SUP is due to the request to allow for an increased height for the four 
structures, not the use itself.  The height of the structure will have no impact on pedestrian 
or vehicular traffic.  The traffic impact study which is required as part of the building permit 
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is currently under review by the transportation division of Public Works, and any 
deficiencies will be required to be corrected before a permit is issued.   
 
4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, 

police and fire protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm 
drainage and other public improvements;  

 
The need for the SUP is due to the request to allow for an increased height for the four 
structures, not the use itself.  The height of the structure will have no impact on existing 
public services.  The sewer main analysis which is required as part of the building permit 
application must be updated to show the imposed demand and capacity of the Morgan 
Mill lift station and propose mitigation if there is insufficient capacity.  Any necessary 
mitigations must be executed or incorporated into the design.  The water main analysis, 
which is part of the building permit application must also be updated to confirm the 
available pressure and flow in the City main is sufficient to meet the demand.  Additionally,  
a technical drainage study must be provided as part of the building permit application.  
The study must address any mitigations required to meet CCMC 12.09 Flood Damage 
Prevention.  
 
5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title 

for such particular use and meets the purpose statement of that district;  
 
The proposed use is a warehouse and distribution center consisting of four buildings 
which will exceed the 32-
SUP is due to the request to allow for an increased height for the four structures, not the 
use itself.  The building permit(s) will be reviewed for compliance with all applicable 
sections of CCMC prior to issuance. 
 
6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare; 

and  
 
The increased building height will not be detrimental to the public health, safety 
convenience or welfare. The proposed use is a warehouse and distribution center 
consisting of four buildings which will exceed the 32-foot height limitation in the LI zoning 
district.  The use is a permitted primary use in the LI zoning districts; however, the need 
for the SUP is triggered by the request to allow for an increased height for the four 
proposed structures.  Based on the zoning districts in the area, maximum building heights 
could range from 32 feet to 45 feet.  The proposed buildings will have a maximum roof 
height of 36 feet 2 inches and the maximum height to the top of the parapet will be 41 
feet 6 inches. Staff required the applicant submit an Airspace Analysis to demonstrate 
compliance with CCMC 16.02 which requires all construction to be compliant with the 
Code of Federal Regulations, Title 14, Part 77.  

   
 
7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the 

vicinity, as a result of proposed mitigation measures.  
 
As conditioned, the proposed project will not result in material damage or prejudice to 
other property in the vicinity. The proposed use is a warehouse and distribution center 



  LU-2023-0451 
Planning Commission February 28, 2024

Page 7 of 7

consisting of four buildings which will exceed the 32-foot height limitation in the LI zoning 
district.  The use is a permitted primary use in the LI zoning districts; however, the need 
for the SUP is triggered by the request to allow for an increased height for the four 
proposed structures.  Based on the zoning districts in the area, maximum building heights 
could range from 32 feet to 45 feet.  The proposed buildings will have a maximum roof 
height of 36 feet 2 inches and the maximum height to the top of the parapet will be 41 
feet 6 inches. Staff required the applicant submit an Airspace Analysis to demonstrate 
compliance with CCMC 16.02 which requires all construction to be compliant with the 
Code of Federal Regulations, Title 14, Part 77.  
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PROJECT LOCATION

The project site is located on the north side of Arrowhead Drive and south of the Eagle Valley Golf Course, 
approximately 275 feet west of Bowers Lane (APNs 005-051-22, 005-051-23). The total project area is +/-
24.31 acres. Please note that a Parcel Map will be submitted to divide the parcels into 3 parcels, consistent 
with the site layout, and will be completed prior to issuance of any building permit.

Figure 1: Project Location
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EXISTING CONDITIONS

The +/- 24.31 acre project site is undeveloped, with the majority of the area covered with vegetation 
consisting mainly of sagebrush and grasses.  
 
The project site has a Master Plan designation of Industrial (I) and is zoned Limited Industrial (LI). The site 
is surrounded by property that is zoned Limited Industrial, Public Regional, and General Industrial. Figure 
2 below details the existing Master Plan designations, existing zoning, and current land uses for 
surrounding properties. Master Plan and Zoning designations are shown in Figure 3 and Figure 4. 
 
Figure 2: Surrounding Property Designations 

 Existing Master Plan Existing Zoning Current Land Use 
North Parks and Recreation Public Regional Golf Course 
East Industrial Limited Industrial Warehouse/distribution use 

South Industrial 
Public/Quasi-Public 

General Industrial 
Public Regional 

Undeveloped 
Carson City Airport 

West Industrial Limited Industrial Office (State of Nevada) 
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Figure 3: Existing Master Plan Designation (I)
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Figure 4: Existing Zoning Designation (LI)
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APPLICATION REQUEST

The enclosed application is for a: 

SPECIAL USE PERMIT to allow for an increase in the maximum building height within the Limited 
Industrial Zoning District, from a maximum building height of 32 ft. to 36 ft. 2 in. 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION 

The applicant, Tolles Development Company, LLC, is requesting a Special Use Permit to increase the 
maximum height of a proposed warehouse/distribution center to accommodate a clear interior ceiling 
height of 32 ft. (maximum building height of 36 ft. 2 in.), allowing for increased warehouse efficiency and 
modern building design.  
 
The proposed warehouse/distribution center is a permitted use in the Limited Industrial (LI) zoning district 
and this SUP is for the increase in maximum building height. 
 
The proposed facility includes 4 separate buildings (Buildings A, B, C, & D), totaling 341,800 sq. ft., with 
associated pavement, landscaping, and infrastructure improvements on a +/- 24.31-acre site. The project 
will be built in phases; Building C is anticipated to be developed first with a warehouse/distribution use. 
Please note that a Parcel Map will be submitted to divide the parcels into 3 parcels, consistent with the 
site layout, and will be completed prior to issuance of any building permit. 
 
The proposed uses will be consistent with the existing Limited Industrial zoning district, and the site has 
been designed to: 

 Provide for needed warehouse/distribution space within the existing Limited Industrial (LI) 
zoning area designated for these uses. 

 Reduce the post-development peak flows downstream of the site to less than pre-development 
peak flows.  

 Accommodate the existing terrain with building layout 
 
Figure 5: Proposed Building Area and Height 

Building Building Size Building Height (Carson City/International 
Building Code definition of height) 

A 45,000 sq. ft. Max. 36 ft. 2 in. 

B 60,000 sq. ft. Max. 36 ft. 2 in. 

C 161,280 sq. ft. Max. 36 ft. 2 in. 

D 76,960 sq. ft. Max. 36 ft. 2 in. 
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Please note that the project is expected to be building in phases, with Building C being constructed first. 
The design for Building C is shown in this project. Buildings A, B, and D will be designed to complement 
Building C with similar architectural design. 
 
The site is within the Carson City Airport navigable airspace. Any structure at this location requires an 
Airport Airspace Analysis (AAA) by the Federal Aviation Administration to ensure safety in the takeoff and 
landing of aircraft. The AAA will be requested to evaluate the effects of construction, to determine any 
potential hazards to air navigation, and to identify mitigation measures to enhance safe air navigation, 
and any mitigation measures will be incorporated into the design. The Carson City Airport Authority is 
aware of the AAA submittal timeline and of the project information.  
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Development Standards 

The project has been designed to meet the development standards established in the Limited Industrial 
zoning designation and are consistent with CCMC Section 18.04.195  Non-residential districts intensity 
and dimensional standards. Additionally, any future Parcel Map will be designed to meet the LI 
development standards. 
 
Figure 8: Limited Industrial Development Standards 

 LI Development 
Standard 

Proposed 
Building A 

Proposed 
Building B 

Proposed 
Building C 

Proposed 
Building D 

Minimum Area 21,000 sq. ft. Parcel will meet 
standard 

Parcel will meet 
standard 

Parcel will meet 
standard 

Parcel will meet 
standard 

Minimum Lot 
Width 

100 ft. > 100 ft. > 100 ft. > 100 ft. > 100 ft. 

Maximum 
Building Height 

32 ft. Max. 36 ft. 2 in. Max. 36 ft. 2 in. Max. 36 ft. 2 in. Max. 36 ft. 2 in. 

Front Setback 30 ft. 30 ft. min. 65 ft. as shown 65 ft. as shown 65 ft. as shown 
Side Setback 10 ft.   

If adjacent to LI 
district, side and 
rear yard setbacks 
may be reduced 
to 0 ft. subject to 
applicable 
building and fire 
codes. 

52 ft. as shown 52 ft. as shown 79 ft. 8 in. as 
shown (east 
property line)  

10 ft. min. 

Street Side 
Setback 

10 ft. N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Rear Setback 30 ft.   
If adjacent to LI 
district, side and 
rear yard setbacks 
may be reduced 
to 0 FT subject to 
applicable 
building and fire 
codes. 

77 ft. 2 in. as 
shown 

30 ft. min  134 ft. 2 in. as 
shown  

131 ft. 3 in. as 
shown 

Off-Street 
Parking 
Institute of Traffic 
Engineers Parking 
Generation 
Handbook, 6th 
Generation, Land 
Use: 150 
Warehousing 

Average rate of 
0.37 spaces per 
1,000 sq. ft. of 
gross floor area 
(GFA) 
Or, .77 spaces 
per employee 

Demand:  
17 spaces (GFA) 
 
 
 
Provided: 
40 spaces  

Demand:  
23 spaces (GFA) 
 
 
 
Provided: 
57 spaces 

Demand:  
60 spaces (GFA), 
or 50 spaces 
(emp.) 
 
Provided: 
120 spaces 

Demand:  
29 spaces (GFA) 
 
 
 
Provided: 
69 spaces 
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Special Use Permit  Building Height 

defined as the usable height for a tenant to store its product on racks. Generally, 
current industrial buildings need a 32 ft. clear height for efficient operations. The proposed buildings are 
designed to accommodate a clear interior ceiling height of 32 ft. With this 32 ft. clear height, the proposed 
building height is 36 ft. 2 in. (based on Carson City  definition of 
height from grade to the average roof height). The maximum height for the LI zoning designation is 32 ft., 
which can be increased with approval of a Special Use Permit. 
 
The maximum height of the adjacent General Industrial (GI) zoning district (to the south) is 45 ft. 
Therefore, the height of this building would still be less than what would be permitted on the parcel to 
the south. 
 
As previously discussed, the site is within the Carson City Airport navigable airspace. Any structure at this 
location requires an Airport Airspace Analysis (AAA) by the Federal Aviation Administration to ensure 
safety in the takeoff and landing of aircraft. The AAA will be requested to evaluate the effects of 
construction, to determine any potential hazards to air navigation, and to identify mitigation measures to 
enhance safe air navigation, and any mitigation measures will be incorporated into the design. The Carson 
City Airport Authority is aware of the AAA submittal timeline and of the project information. 
 
Traffic 

Based on the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition, the project 
is expected to generate 1,157 daily trips, with 117 AM peak hour trips, and 117 PM peak hour trips. 
 
Figure 9: Trip Generation (From Traffic Study) 

 

 
The traffic study recommends the following improvements for both the initial development (Building C) 
(Opening Year) and the full build out of the project site: 
 
Arrowhead Drive/Goni Road 

The Arrowhead Drive/Goni Road intersection is expected to meet Four Hour and Peak Hour signal warrant 
criteria based on Future Year (no project) and Future Year Plus Project traffic volumes. A traffic signal is 
planned for the intersection and is expected to operate at LOS D or better during the AM and PM peak 
hours under Future Year Plus Project conditions. 
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estimated to be $46,400 (approximately 5.8 percent of $800,000). 
 
US 50/Arrowhead Drive 

The US 50/Arrowhead Drive intersection is expected to operate at LOS E conditions under Future Year (no 
project) and Future Year Plus Project conditions. The project traffic is expected to increase the overall 
delay at the intersection by less than 4 seconds during peak hours and would be less than one (1) percent 
of the overall intersection traffic. The CAMPO 2050 Regional Transportation Plan 
Highway Corridor Improvements  

improvements needed on US 50 at this intersection through the US 50 Corridor Study. Improvements at 
this location will be addressed by studies/projects performed by the City. 
 
Deceleration and Acceleration Lanes 

 
 
 

the Driveway 3 and Driveway 4 intersections based on 
Opening Year Plus Project and Future Year Plus Project traffic volumes. 
 
Acceleration lanes are not recommended on Arrowhead Drive at any of the project driveway intersections 
based on NDOT guidance. 
 
Arrowhead Drive 

Based on Carson City requirements, Arrowhead Drive should be widened to include three lanes (one lane 
 
 

3 and match the roadway width at both ends of the project frontage. 
 
Half street improvements will be constructed on Arrowhead Drive along the project frontage and include 
a bicycle lane. 
 
Note, the project is expected to be built in phases with the southern/eastern most building being 
constructed first. The Arrowhead Drive roadway improvements could be built in segments in coordination 
with construction of each adjacent building. 
 
Bowers Lane 

Residents have expressed concern about traffic on Bowers Lane, a residential roadway, near the project 
site. Level of service analysis was conducted at the Arrowhead Drive/Bowers Lane and E. Nye Lane/Bowers 
Lane intersections at both ends of the roadway. Both intersections are expected to operate at LOS B or 
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better under all analysis scenarios. The analysis does assume that some project traffic (approximately 10 
percent) would use the roadway between E. Nye Lane/US 50 and Arrowhead Drive, however the small 
amount of additional traffic is not expected to change the operating conditions of the roadway. The 
project is estimated to add a total of 12 AM peak hour trips and 11 PM peak hour trips to the roadway, 
which equates to approximately 1 vehicle every 5 minutes. 
 
Bowers Lane has a 25 mph speed limit that should be enforced regularly to ensure compliance. Bowers 

 consider, 
and potentially have the project install, the same sign to the north end of the roadway, as well 

 
 
Off-Street Parking 

The project has been designed based on the demand identified in the Institute of Transportation Engineers 
(ITE) publication, Parking Generation Manual, 6th Edition. The average parking rate is 0.37 spaces per 1,000 
sq. ft. under Land Use Code 150  Warehousing (proposed use). In total, the 4 proposed buildings total 
341,800 sq. ft., which equates to a parking demand of 134 spaces. Based on this demand, the proposed 
total parking of 286 spaces will be more than sufficient based on published industry standards. 
 
In accordance with CCMC, Title 18 Appendix, Division 2, Parking and Loading Section 2.2, the director is 
able to consider an alternative parking demand based on published industry standards. 
 
Reduced parking in line with ITE standards, will allow for less impervious surface, and will allow for more 
impervious surface to assist with overall drainage in the region as shown in the Hydrology report. The 
reduced parking also more closely matches the needs of the proposed buildings and use. 
 
The Carson City Municipal Code requirement for Building C (212 spaces) greatly exceeds what is needed 
for the proposed use (120 proposed). There will not typically be visitors to the site, other than the 
estimated 45-50 employees and deliveries. The proposed parking, based on ITE still exceeds what is 
needed for the proposed use, but it more in line with the needs of the proposed use. 
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Figure 10: Off Street Parking  

 Building A Building B Building C Building D 
Building Sq. Ft. 45,000 sq. ft. 60,000 sq. ft. 161,280 sq. ft. 76,960 sq. ft. 
Municipal Code- 1 
space per 1,000 sq. 
ft. + 1 space per 
employee 

45 + 1 space per 
employee 

60 + 1 space per 
employee 

162 + 50 spaces for 
employees = 212 

77 + 1 space per 
employee 

ITE, Land Use: 150 
Warehousing 
Average rate of 0.37 
spaces per 1,000 sq. 
ft. of gross floor 
area (GFA) 
Or, .77 spaces per 
employee 

Demand:  
17 spaces (GFA) 
 
 
 
Provided: 
40 spaces  

Demand:  
23 spaces (GFA) 
 
 
 
Provided: 
57 spaces 

Demand:  
60 spaces (GFA), or 
50 spaces (emp.) 
 
 
Provided: 
120 spaces 

Demand:  
29 spaces (GFA) 
 
 
 
Provided: 
69 spaces 

 
 
Landscaping 

The preliminary landscape plan is consistent with Title 18, Division 3 Landscaping requirements: A 
minimum of 20 percent of the site's impervious surfaces excluding the building coverage will be pervious 
areas of landscape material . Based on these calculations, 83,070 sq. ft. landscape area (20% of 
impervious surface (415,348 sq. ft.)) is required and a total of 300,509 sq. ft. is provided as open space 
within the project site. This includes the 10 ft. landscape setback adjacent to Arrowhead Drive. 
 
Utilities  

There are existing water and sewer services to the subject property, with public water and sewer provided 
by Carson City. Please see detailed Project Impact Statements included with this application. 
 
Water 

See attached Preliminary Water System Analysis that demonstrates that the pipe sizes and piping layouts 
within the project are adequately designed to meet the demands of the development. The analysis shows 
that the pressures are greater than the minimum requirement and may need to be reduced blow the 
maximum requirement.  The project is in compliance and meets the minimum pressures during the 
maximum day, peak hour, and fire flow conditions. 

Sewer 

See attached Project Impact Report 

a minimal impact on the existing sewer infrastructure. 
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Drainage 

The proposed Arrowhead Drive project is located within both a FEMA Zone AE Flood Hazard, which 
includes Base Flood Elevations (BFEs) that have been determined by detailed methods, as well as a FEMA 
0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard, which are areas of 1% annual chance flood with an average depth less 
than one foot or with drainage areas of less than one square mile, as shown on the Effective FEMA Flood 
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM). A CLOMR-F will be submitted with the proposed development. 
 
The detailed analysis demonstrates that post-development peak flows downstream of the site are less 
than pre-development peak flows. 

MASTER PLAN POLICY CHECKLIST 

The purpose of the Master Plan Policy Checklist is to provide a list of answers that address whether a 
development proposal is in conformance with the goals and objectives of the 2006 Carson City Master 
Plan that are related to this SUP application. This project complies with the Master Plan and accomplishes 
the following objectives: 

Chapter 2: Vision, Themes, and Guiding Principles 

1. The proposed project provides another service option to better serve the Carson City residents as 
well as the regional population. (1.2) 

2. The proposed project incorporates and minimizes impact to floodplain in its vicinity. (1.3) 

3. The proposed project adds to the economic vitality of Carson City by providing local employment 
and a unique and in-demand service along a major corridor. (3.0) 

Chapter 3: A Balanced Land Use Pattern 

1. The proposed project is located within Carson City and it is served by community water and 
wastewater facilities as identified in the Water and Wastewater Master Plans. (1.1b) 

2. The proposed project is expected to utilize sustainable building materials and construction 
techniques. (1.1e) 

3. The proposed site is in a moderate priority infill development area give that the property is 
designated for mixed-use development and is located along a major gateway corridor. (1.2a) 

4. The proposed project minimizes disturbance to distinctive topographic features on site. (1.4c) 

5. The proposed site is located to be adequately served by city services including fire and sheriff 
services. (1.5d) 

6. The proposed project promotes mixed-use development appropriate for the surrounding area. 
(2.1b, 2.2b, 2.3b) 

7. The proposed project is properly sited to protect environmentally sensitive areas. (3.1b) 

8. The proposed site will be completely out of the primary floodplain located nearby. (3.3d) 
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9. The appropriate level of services will be provided for given the proposed project. 

Chapter 5: Economic Vitality 

1. The proposed project adds to diversity of local job opportunities. (5.1c) 

2. The proposed project promotes vertical diversity by providing another option to local 
ranchers/farmers to effectively and efficiently harvest their livestock. (5.1g) 

3. The proposed project is located in a manner to conserve local natural resources and open space 
and protect the adjacent floodplain. (5.5f) 

Chapter 6: Livable Neighborhoods and Activity Centers 

1. The proposed project is expected to utilize durable, long-lasting building materials. (6.1a) 

2. The proposed project will provide a suitable building façade with clearly identifiable entrance and 
ample site landscaping. (6.1c) 

FINDINGS 

In accordance with Carson City Municipal Code Section 18.02.080, this project has been designed to 
consider the following: 
 
1. Will be consistent with the objectives of the Master Plan elements. 

The Arrowhead Drive Warehouse/Distribution facility located on the subject property is consistent 
with the objectives of the Carson City Master Plan elements, specifically related to the Industrial 
Master Plan. The Master Plan Policy Checklist is included in this application package with additional 
information. 

 

2. Will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or development of 
surrounding properties of the general neighborhood; and is compatible with and preserves the 
character and integrity of adjacent development and neighborhoods or includes improvements or 
modifications either on-site or within the public right-of-way to mitigate development related to 
adverse impacts such as noise, vibrations, fumes, odors, dust, glare, or physical activity. 

This project will not be detrimental to the use, peaceful enjoyment, economic value, or 
development of surrounding properties of the general neighborhood. Adjacent properties to the 
east and west are zoned limited industrial with industrial uses, similar to the subject property. The 
adjacent uses to the north and south are zoned general industrial and public regional. Of these two 
properties, one has an industrial use located on it and the other is a golf course.  

Any outdoor lighting installed on the exterior of the building will be shielded from neighboring 
property through height, placement, and wattage. Outdoor lighting will be included with final 
design. 
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3. Will have little or no detrimental effect on vehicular or pedestrian traffic. 

The project will have an impact on the existing street network, and mitigation measures have been 
incorporated, as demonstrated in the Traffic Study. Based on the Institute of Transportation 
Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Manual, 11th Edition, the project is expected to generate 1,157 daily 
trips, with 117 AM peak hour trips, and 117 PM peak hour trips. 
 

4. Will not overburden existing public services and facilities, including schools, police and fire 
protection, water, sanitary sewer, public roads, storm drainage, and other public improvements. 

As demonstrated in the Project Impact Reports for water, sewer, and drainage, the project will not 
contribute to or overburden existing public services and facilities, or includes appropriate mitigation 
measures. The industrial project will have no impact on schools and limited impact on police and 
fire services. The project has been designed to meet Carson City Municipal Code and any associated 
required improvements. 

 

5. Meets the definition and specific standards set forth elsewhere in this Title for such particular use 
and meets the purpose statement of that district. 

The proposed use/project is permitted in Limited Industrial zoning district and meets the definition 
and standards, with approval of this Special Use Permit regarding height. The 
Warehouse/Distribution center use assembles or manufactures from previously prepared 
materials, including processing, packaging, and distribution of such products. The proposed project 
meets or exceeds all of the specific intensity and dimensional standards for the district as well.  

 

6. Will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, convenience and welfare. 

The proposed project incorporates appropriate mitigation measures and Carson City requirements 
to ensure that improvements to the site will benefit public health, safety, convenience, and welfare. 

 

7. Will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in the vicinity, as a result of 
proposed mitigation measures. 

The improvements to the site will not result in material damage or prejudice to other property in 
the vicinity. 
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     House Moran Consulting, Inc. 
      Water Resources and Environmental Engineering 
  

House Moran Consulting, Inc. 5470 Kietzke Lane, Suite 300, Reno, NV 89511 (775) 293-4000 

 

December 11, 2023 

Karen E. Downs 
Senior Planner/Project Manager 
Manhard Consulting 
241 Ridge Street, Suite 400  
Reno, NV 89501 
 
Summary Report of Preliminary Hydrologic & Hydraulic Analysis for FEMA Conditional Letter 
of Map Revision (CLOMR) TDC Arrowhead Drive Project, Carson City, Nevada 
 

Dear Karen: 

House Moran Consulting, Inc. (House Moran) is pleased to present a summary of preliminary modeling 
and mitigation associated with the hydrologic and hydraulic floodplain analysis of Golf Course Creek B 
in support of the FEMA Conditional Letter of Map Revision (CLOMR) to be submitted in association of 
the proposed Arrowhead Drive development. The proposed project is in northern Carson City, just 
northeast of the Carson City Airport, along the north side of Arrowhead Drive, as shown in Figure 1  
Location and Floodplain Map.  

Figure 1  Location and Floodplain Map 
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BACKGROUND 
The proposed Arrowhead Drive project is located within both a FEMA Zone AE Flood Hazard, which 
includes Base Flood Elevations (BFEs) that have been determined by detailed methods, as well as a 
FEMA 0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard, which are areas of 1% annual chance flood with an average 
depth less than one foot or with drainage areas of less than one square mile, as shown on the Effective 
FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) panels #3200010103E and #32000101034E, both dated 
01/16/2009. This area was updated under LOMR Case # 16-09-1091P, which became effective on 
12/26/2017. 

The Effective FEMA Floodplain Mapping in Golf Course Tribs Watershed including the Golf Course 
Creeks, was developed using the 2D model FLO-2D v.2009. FLO-2D v.2009 is no longer supported by 
the FLO-2D software developers. Areas upstream of the FLO-2D model area were modeled using HEC-
HMS. 

EXISTING CONDITIONS 
The inflows for Golf Course Creek B consist of the outflow from the Carson City Flood Control 
Detention Dam in the northern portion of the Eagle Valley Golf Course and rain on grid for the 2D Model 
area. HEC-HMS was used to model the Carson City Flood Control Detention Dam (Det20) and 
contributing drainage area (Subbasin 20), as shown in Kimey-
for Carson City. 

No changes were made to the HEC-HMS model or the rainfall input of the 2D model area rain on grid for 
this analysis. A review of the FLO-2D model and the associated results revealed the Green & Ampt layers 
to have less detail than the NDOT coverage, the impervious and n-value coverages to be overestimating 
and underestimating parameters of offsite landuse, and a loss of detail in the vicinity of the existing triple 
pipe culvert under Arrowhead Drive that affects the conveyance of flood flow. 

Figure 2  Inaccurate FLO-2D Model Results 
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For this analysis, the 2D modeling was performed using HEC-RAS version 6.4.1. A revised Existing 
Conditions Model was created to address the items listed above from the review of the FLO-2D model. 
Infiltration parameters were updated using the Green & Ampt coverage developed by NDOT for their 
statewide research document. Additional detail was added to the impervious and n-value coverages for 
the offsite areas within the vicinity of the project. A more detailed 2D mesh was created in HEC-RAS and 
a new Existing Conditions terrain was created using 2017 USGS LiDAR and survey performed for this 
project. 

The results of the revised Existing Conditions Model in HEC-RAS reveal that runoff from the northwest 
of the site that travels down the ditch along the north side of Arrowhead Drive is routed through the triple 
pipe culvert under Arrowhead Drive. An existing berm on the north side of the ditch directs all the flow 
from the northwest generated during the 1% Annual Chance Event (ACE) through the triple pipe culvert. 
Runoff conveyed by Golf Course Creek B from the north (Det20 outflow and runoff from the golf course) 
spreads out as it reaches the site. The existing berm and topography cause the flow to bypass the triple 
pipe culvert under Arrowhead Drive. It instead continues to the southeast towards the intersection of 
Arrowhead Drive and Bowers Lane. At the intersection some flow enters an undersized 24-inch pipe. The 
remaining flow overflows Arrowhead Drive to the south and to the southeast over Bowers Lane.  

Figure 3  RAS2D Revised Existing Conditions Model Results 
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PROPOSED CONDITIONS 

To evaluate the proposed changes at Arrowhead Drive and the effect of mitigation, House Moran used the 
HEC-RAS 2D model prepared for Existing Conditions as the base model. The Proposed Conditions 
Model was created using the proposed grading plans provided by Manhard Consulting. 

To minimize the effects of the proposed development on the floodplain, the site was designed with the 
intent to mimic existing conditions flow patterns and floodplain storage as much as possible. The ditch 
along the north side of Arrowhead Drive was improved along the full length of the site. It was sized to 
contain the 1% ACE with at least 1 foot of freeboard. To simulate the attenuation associated with Golf 
Course Creek B spreading out into a wide shallow floodplain as it enters the site, a detention basin was 
added between the northwest and southeast proposed developments. The in-line detention basin contains 
approximately 5.5 acre-feet of floodplain storage. Outflow from the proposed detention basin combines 
with flow from the northwest in the proposed channel and is conveyed southeast to the existing triple pipe 
culvert under Arrowhead Drive. To simulate existing conditions peak flows through the triple pipe culvert 
two 3-foot pipe culverts were added to convey flow southeast along the north side of Arrowhead Drive, 
similar to existing conditions. This design maintains the existing conditions peak flow through the triple 
pipe culvert and reduces the peak flow on the north side of Arrowhead Drive at the intersection of Bowers 
Lane. 

Figure 4  RAS2D Proposed Conditions Model Results 

  



Preliminary H&H Modeling & Analysis Letter Report Page 5
TDC Arrowhead Drive Project

Carson City, NV - December 11, 2023

A comparison of the existing conditions and proposed conditions peak flows southeast of the Arrowhead 
Drive/Bowers Lane intersection and north of Apollo Drive shows a reduction of approximately 30% (200
cfs to 140 cfs) and 1% (260 cfs to 258 cfs) respectively. In summary, post-development peak flows
downstream of the site are less than pre-development peak flows.

If you have any questions, please give us a call.

Sincerely,

HOUSE MORAN CONSULTING, INC.
Nevada PE Firm No. 23484

Greg Bowers, PE, CFM
Senior Project Manager 12/11/2023





12/12/2023















12/12/2023












































































































































































































































































































































































